## IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

GRISWOLD GROUP LLC,	) CASE NO. 16 CV 1677
Appellant,	) JUDGE JENIFER A. FRENCH
VS.	) ) ) JUDGMENT ENTRY )
DIRECTOR, ODJFS	)
Appellee	)

This is an administrative appeal of a February 3, 2016 Unemployment Compensation Review Commission decision that it had no jurisdiction to review a reconsidered decision of the Director, ODJFS because the application for review was not timely filed. The envelope in which the appeal was sent to the Review Commission bore no postmark, and, pursuant to R.C. 4141.281 (D) (1), must have been received by the end of the fifth day following the last day for appeal. The appeal arrived one day late, and was therefore untimely. The Review Commission properly determined that it had no jurisdiction to review the appeal. Accordingly, this Court must dismiss the appeal for failure to exhaust administrative remedies.

Appellee's Motion to Dismiss is well-taken. This appeal shall be and is hereby DISMISSED, with prejudice to refiling.

BY THE COURT,

HONORABLE JENIFER A. FRENCH

## Franklin County Court of Common Pleas

**Date:** 04-14-2016

Case Title: GRISWOLD GROUP LLC -VS- OHIO STATE DEPARTMENT JOB

& FAMILY SERVI

**Case Number:** 16CV001677

**Type:** JUDGMENT ENTRY

It Is So Ordered.

/s/ Judge Jenifer A. French

Electronically signed on 2016-Apr-14 page 2 of 2

## **Court Disposition**

Case Number: 16CV001677

Case Style: GRISWOLD GROUP LLC -VS- OHIO STATE

DEPARTMENT JOB & FAMILY SERVI

Case Terminated: 08 - Dismissal with/without prejudice

Final Appealable Order: Yes

Motion Tie Off Information:

Motion CMS Document Id: 16CV0016772016-03-1699980000
 Document Title: 03-16-2016-MOTION - DEFENDANT: OHIO

 STATE DEPARTMENT JOB & FAMILY SERVI - AMENDED MOTION
 TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO

Disposition: MOTION GRANTED

 Motion CMS Document Id: 16CV0016772016-03-1499980000
 Document Title: 03-14-2016-MOTION TO DISMISS -DEFENDANT: OHIO STATE DEPARTMENT JOB & FAMILY SERVI

Disposition: MOTION GRANTED